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LOK SABRA •
Fridal/, April 15, 1966/Chaitra 25,

1888 (Saka)

The !.ok Sabha met at Eleven at the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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The Deputy MInIster III the lIUDls-
try 01 MIae8 and Metals (Sbrl S. A.
Mebdl): (a) Regular production operations at Ramkheria and Majh-
gawn mines in Panna have not yet started. There has been some incidental recovery of diamonds in coune of the prospecting work at these mines on wbich an expenditure of Rs. 154.17 lakhs has been ineurred. 'lbe question of worJdng out cost of production and expenaes of management at this stage does not arise.

(b) 6.226 carats of diamonds valued at Rs. 21 lakhs approximately have been recovered during the course of prospecting and removal of ClVer-
burden.

(e) The stage for consultation with experts baa not yet arrived.

(d) No comparison is possible
!because information regarding cost of private miners Is not available and, as stated before regular production at the mines under reference is yet to start.

Sbri Bhapa& Jha Aad: Though it is difficult to comprehend all these 'Noes'. yet. from memory may I ask why it is that since Government have taken over It has not been possible either to think in (erms of costs or to compare in terms of past production and why it has not been po~sible to start production itselt? What are the reasons for tbe sevtral 'Noes' mentioned in the main answer?
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Shri S. A. Mehdl: Since these mines have been taken over, there have been regular explorations, and u project report was prepared in 1961.
It was re-examined, and a Third Plan project WaS prepared, whic:h was again shown to Our consultants. There were some difficulties in exploring the whole area. So the NMDC had consultants and experts to go into it, and the project report is still under consideration. The plan has been made and it is being considered by the Planning Commission and the Finance Ministry and it is expected that by another year or so the sanctions would be given and about eighteen months after that the work of mining will actually start.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad: The project report was sent in 1961 and noW it is 1966, and yet we are told by the hon. Minister that poss.bly it may take about a year or even more to work the mines. May I know whether an these a1'e the indicators of the efficiency ot Government, and it not, the reasons for this long delay by the Planning Commission and the Finance Ministry and whether they would take another one year or couple of years or else at what stage the matter is at present?

Shrl S. A. Mehdt: It is very difficult to say definitely. because it to the nature of the prospecting and the exploration of the mines themselves, which is taking aU this time. As I have said already, Whatever equipment or machinery the Indian Bureau of Mines had and whatever data they had was considered insufficient. So, they had to consult experts who are considered to be top experts in this line. and they have revised the projects and these projects are under the consideration of the Planning Commission and the Government.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad: For six years?

Shri Subodh 1IaDIda: The first phase of the exploratory work on the Ramkharia mines was completed in June. 1965, and accordingly a project report was prepared of the cost, and the estimate was about Rs. 85.13 lakhL May I know in how many phases the Ramkharia project will be completed?

,Shrl S. A. Mehdi: It Is elli.peCted to be completed in two phases.

Shrl S. C. 8amanta: Is it not a fact that the ho,. Minister Shri D. Sanjivayya While he was Minister of Mine. and Metals visited this place, and if so, may I know the reaction he had and whether any fresh advice baa been given?

The Mlntster of MIDes and Metals (Shrt S. K. D"7): I could not follow the question.

Shri S. C. Samanta: While Shri D.
Sanjivayya was the Minister of Mines and Metals, he visited these mines.
May I know the reaction which he had?

8hr1 & K. Dey: I cannot say what Shri Sanjiva Reddy had in his mind ..

Shrl S. C. Samaata: Shri Sanjivayya.

Shri S. K. Dey: Shri Sanjivayya was never In charge of thto. 5bri Sanjiva Reddy was. What' reactioll he had, I cannot say. But it is quite obvious that If he had not had a favourable reaction, he would not have pursued this project and got the top consultants from abroad to explore the project and give their opinion and tell us whether we should go .. head with it or not. '" .. :~~~~~
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Shri S. K. Dey: I am quite sure the Rouse will appreciate that whether In the field of gems or in that of other minerals, we have been dOing mining of a sort for hundreds of years. But today what is being attempted is to do it scientifically and not to do it in the grab and run method.

Shri &de: Experience is better than your scientists.

Shl1 Hecla: After the first report was submitted in 1961, what was the recurring expenditure In the last five years, nnd whether in the next one yeaI'-bccause that :report is still reported to be under consideration-the same recurring expenditure would be incurred or it will be added to?

Shri S. K. Dey: The break-up of the expenditure I have here is as follows: cost of prospecting Rs. 63.70 lakhs, tools, plants and machines
Rs. 32.99 lakhs, works Rs. 23.99 lakhs,
stores Rs. 11.83 lakhs and establishment Rs. 21.66 lakhs, over a period of 5 or 6 years. So this is nothing alarming.

SIu1 Dba,..at Jha ADd: How much on the foreign e:q>erts?
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Shri 8. J[. Dey: It b quite obvious that government officers engaged in
• productive endeavour will have to be paid and maintained; it b also equally obvious that no government in ita normal senses can .tart an economic enterprise merely for maintaining government servants. The main purpose is to earn dividend for government.
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SIIri S. J[. Dey: As soon as we begin producing on a scale, the question of cutting the diamonds also will arise and we will do something about it.
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8hrI S. K. Dey: Government i.

always trying to take advantage of whatever expert service. and knowledge are available in the country or abroad.

Shri Kapar SInP: AIe Government aware that the pattern of production and cost hinted in part (d) of the question is almost a universal pattern in relation to the public and private sectors? It '0, what are the reactions of Government thereto?

Shrl 8. K. Dey: I do not wish to make a general statement 0'11 this, but I can only say about myself. Since I came into it, the first co~lderntion has been to see that the enterprises under the Ministry ot Mine. and Metals can be enabled to run efficiently and we are taking all .teps possible.

Shrt Kapur Sla&'h: He has answered some other question, not the question
r put.

8hrl S. K. De,.: Efllciency mean. profit, without profit there can be no efficiency.

Shrl Kapur SiDI"h: I said nothing about efficiency, I said nothing about profit.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know what safeguards have been taken so that the diamonds which are expected do not go surreptitiously into the pockets of thOse who dig for them and also into the pockets of those who are running this corporation?

Shrl S. K. De,.: I suppose that every action that need .be taken to protect the interests of Government is taken in every such enterprise including gold mining or diamond mining.

Aluminium SlHltlq Plaut In Gajarat

+
*1131. 8hr1 8ubodh 1IaDsda:

Shri s.. C. Samanta:
Shri Bhapat Jha AA4:
Shri H. L. Dwtved!:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrt Vlah_ lNath PaDde,.:
8hr1 Man S.IDh P. Patel:

Wili the Minister of MIu.". aad Metal. be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is proposed to set up an Aluminium Smelting Plant in Gui_rat based on the bauxite deposits of Kutch;

(b) if 10, whether this will .be done by the Central or the State Government;

(c) whether the details of the pro-Ject have been worked out; and .

(d) if so, the estimated cost and capacity of the plant?

The O...,ut,. M!DIster Iu the MiDIStry 01 Mlues Uld Metals (Shrt S. A.

Mehdi): (a) and (b). An application tor establishing an Alumina plant has been recelwd from the Gujarat MineraI Development Corporation, a State Government undertaking. Another application from a private ·party has been received for the establishment ot an aluminium smelter.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Firm estimates of costs are not available. The capacities proposed are:

0) 2,00,000 tonnes per a:nnum
alumina; and

(ii) 50,000 tonnes per annum
aluminium metal.

Shri Subollh Hansda: I would like to know when these applications were received by the G<>vernment and whether in the applications they have received they have asked for any consultancy services from tbe Government or from outside?

Shri Mehdl: This application was received only last year, and it is under consideration, as I have said, and the question of consultation will arise later on.

Shrt SubOdh BaD8da: As a large number of aluminium smelting .plants are going to be raised in our country, I would like to know whether there is any attempt on the part of the Government to develop these consultancy services so that we do not require consultancy services from other countries?

The MInister of MIDes and MetaIB (Shri S. K. Dey): It will ·be done. As the House is aware, there is also a public sector enterprise known as Bharat Aluminium which has already been brought into being, and we are trying to set up two aluminium smelters, one at Koyna and another at Korba. Once we begin operations, we shall h~ve consultancy services of our own which we shall al50 make available to anyone who wants consultancy services.

